
PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX
Fiscal Year 2024
Modification 1397-1448

Updated September 30, 2024 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 1 of 5

Modification
Reference

Type Description of Modification
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308

Date Signed by
Contracting
Officer

1397 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $8,695,172,426.08 obligated and includes letter
dated 10/18/23.

10/19/23

1398 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $8,700,544,078.42 obligated and includes letter
dated 10/25/23.

10/25/23

1399 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $8,705,064,999.53 obligated and includes letter
dated 10/26/23.

10/27/23

1400 Administrative Deleted and Replaced:
Section J – List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other
Attachments is deleted and replaced to include the following
change:

• Section J, Attachment F – Operating and Administrative
Requirements (List B) is deleted and replaced.

Delete DOE O 471.6 Chg 3 (AdminChg) CRD
Information Security
Approved: 06/20/11
Chg 3 (AdminChg): 09/12/19

Applicable
in Whole

Add DOE O 471.6 Chg 4 (LtdChg) CRD
Information Security
Approved: 06/20/11
Chg 4 (LtdChg): 08/22/23

Applicable
in Whole

11/08/23

1401 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $8,713,670,244.53 obligated and includes letter
dated 11/15/23.

11/17/23

1402 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $8,752,006,903.20 obligated and includes letter
dated 11/21/23.

11/21/23

1403 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $8,757,328,096.74 obligated and includes letter
dated 11/27/23.

11/28/23

1404 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $8,770,692,315.74 obligated and includes letter
dated 12/13/23.

12/13/23

1405 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $8,771,392,315.74 obligated and includes letter
dated 12/14/23.

12/14/23

1406 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $8,880,571,793.51 obligated and includes letter
dated 12/15/23.

12/15/23

1407 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $8,890,374,671.29 obligated and includes letter
dated 12/20/23.

12/20/23



PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX
Fiscal Year 2024
Modification 1397-1448

Updated September 30, 2024 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 2 of 5

1408 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $8,895,245,183.29 obligated and includes letter
dated 01/17/24.

01/18/24

1409 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $8,896,029,183.29 obligated and includes letter
dated 01/18/24.

01/18/24

1410 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,033,403,039.48 obligated and includes letter
dated 01/24/24.

01/24/24

1411 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,052,792,178.68 obligated and includes letter
dated 01/29/24.

01/30/24

1412 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,063,776,478.68 obligated and includes letter
dated 02/12/24.

02/12/24

1413 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,063,974,698.68 obligated and includes letter
dated 02/14/24.

02/14/24

1414 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,080,304,099.00 obligated and includes letter
dated 02/21/24.

02/21/24

1415 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,089,570,550.71 obligated and includes letter
dated 02/26/24.

02/26/24

1416 Administrative Deleted and Replaced:
Section J – List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other
Attachments:

Attachment C – FY 2023 Small Business Subcontracting
Plan, is deleted and replaced with the FY2024 Small Business
Subcontracting Plan.

Attachment F, Operating and Administrative Requirements
(List B) is deleted and replaced to include the following changes:

Delete DOE O 206.2 Chg 1 (LtdChg) CRD
Identity, Credential, and Access
Management (ICAM)
Approved: 02/19/13
Chg 1 (LtdChg): 09/02/22

CRD
applicable in
part

Add DOE O 206.2 Chg 1 (LtdChg) CRD
Identity, Credential, and Access
Management (ICAM)
Approved: 02/19/13
Chg 1 (LtdChg): 09/02/22

CRD
applicable in
whole

Section J – Attachment J – Performance Evaluation and
Measurement Plan, FY 2024 Performance Evaluation and
Measurement Plan dated September 30, 2023, is deleted and
replaced with the FY 2024 Performance Evaluation and
Measurement Plan dated March 4, 2024, and is incorporated into
this contract by reference.

03/14/24



PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX
Fiscal Year 2024
Modification 1397-1448

Updated September 30, 2024 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 3 of 5

1417 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,101,231,299.21 obligated and includes letter
dated 03/19/24.

03/19/24

1418 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,101,251,299.21 obligated and includes letter
dated 03/20/24.

03/20/24

1419 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,179,410,813.24 obligated and includes letter
dated 03/26/24.

03/26/24

1420 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,186,572,704.93 obligated and includes letter
dated 03/28/24.

03/29/24

1421 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,194,065,098.93 obligated and includes letter
dated 04/17/24.

04/18/24

1422 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,195,015,098.93 obligated and includes letter
dated 04/19/24.

04/19/24

1423 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,239,110,127.25 obligated and includes letter
dated 04/24/24.

04/25/24

1424 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,243,926,371.61 obligated and includes letter
dated 04/30/24.

04/30/24

1425 Administrative Deleted and Replaced:
• Section J – List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other
Attachments:

Attachment F, Operating and Administrative Requirements
(List B) is deleted and replaced to include the following changes:

Delete DOE O 200.1A Chg 1 (MinChg) CRD
Information Technology Management
Approved: 12/23/08
Chg 1 (MinChg): 01/13/17

CRD
applicable in
whole

Add DOE O 200.1A Chg 2 (LtdChg) CRD
Information Technology Management
Approved: 12/23/08
Chg 2 (LtdChg): 08/11/23

CRD
applicable in
whole

• Section J – Attachment K – Diversity Plan , FY 2023
Diversity Plan is deleted and replaced with the FY 2024
Diversity Plan and is incorporated into this contract by
reference.

05/10/24

1426 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,266,249,866.61 obligated and includes letter
dated 05/17/24.

05/17/24



PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX
Fiscal Year 2024
Modification 1397-1448

Updated September 30, 2024 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 4 of 5

1427 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,266,699,866.61 obligated and includes letter
dated 05/17/24.

05/20/24

1428 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,312,409,679.40 obligated and includes letter
dated 05/24/24.

05/24/24

1429 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,321,651,186.37 obligated and includes letter
dated 05/28/24.

05/29/24

1430 Administrative Deleted and Replaced:
• Section J – List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other
Attachments:

Section J. Attachment D, Special Financial Institution Account
Agreement For Use with the Payments Cleared Financing
Agreement is deleted and replaced with Attachment D, Special
Financial Institution Account Agreement For Use with the
Payments Cleared Financing Agreement executed on May 23,
2024, authorizing Option Period 3, June 1, 2024, through May
31, 2025, of the Period of Performance and is hereby
incorporated by reference as Section J, Attachment D.

06/07/24

1431 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,321,846,262.87 obligated and includes letter
dated 06/11/24.

06/11/24

1432 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,357,055,508.87 obligated and includes letter
dated 06/26/24.

06/26/24

1433 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,360,399,508.87 obligated and includes letter
dated 06/26/24.

06/26/24

1434 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,436,549,625.25 obligated and includes letter
dated 06/27/24.

06/27/24

1435 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,442,816,136.51 obligated and includes letter
dated 06/28/24.

06/28/24

1436 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,444,364,703.51 obligated and includes letter
dated 07/17/24.

07/17/24

1437 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,530,772,426.52 obligated and includes letter
dated 07/23/24.

07/23/24

1438 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,538,359,053.75 obligated and includes letter
dated 07/30/24.

07/30/24

1439 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,562,359,053.75 obligated and includes letter
dated 08/13/24.

08/13/24



PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX
Fiscal Year 2024
Modification 1397-1448

Updated September 30, 2024 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 5 of 5

1440 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,585,668,586.75 obligated and includes letter
dated 08/16/24.

08/16/24

1441 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,586,269,586.75 obligated and includes letter
dated 08/19/24.

08/20/24

1442 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,689,513,246.48 obligated and includes letter
dated 08/27/24.

08/27/24

1443 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,700,237,208.20 obligated and includes letter
dated 08/30/24.

08/30/24

1444 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,711,737,208.20 obligated and includes letter
dated 09/19/24.

09/19/24

1445 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,747,570,522.79 obligated and includes letter
dated 09/25/24.

09/25/24

1446 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,787,864,833.25 obligated and includes letter
dated 09/26/24.

09/26/24

1447 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total
amount of $9,907,414,153.68 obligated and includes letter
dated 09/27/24.

09/27/24

1448 Administrative Deleted and Replaced:
• Section J – List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other
Attachments:
- Section J. Attachment J – FY 2024 Performance
Evaluation And Measurement Plan dated March 4, 2024
is hereby deleted and replaced with the FY 2025
Performance Evaluation And Measurement Plan dated
September 30, 2024 and is incorporated into this contract by
reference.

Section B – Supplies and Services and Price/Costs is hereby
deleted and replaced, adding table “Total Available Fee –
Construction Management” to Section B.3.

09/30/24


