
 
  

           

 
 

  
  

 
 

 

   
 

 

 

   
 

 

 

   
   

 
 

 

    
 

 

 

   
 

 

 

   
 

 

 

   
 

 

 

   
 

 

 

   
 

 

 

   
 

 

 

   
 

 

 

    
 

 

 

   
 

  

 

   
  

 

 

PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2025 

Modification 1449-1475 
Modification 

Reference 
Type Description of Modification 

Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 
Date Signed by 

Contracting 
Officer 

1449 Funding Clause I.140  970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,094,728,084.32 obligated and includes letter 
dated 10/21/24. 

10/21/24 

1450 Funding Clause I.140  970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,099,225,620.44 obligated and includes letter 
dated 10/24/24. 

10/24/24 

1451 Administrative Deleted and Replaced: 
• Section H – Special Contract Requirements is hereby 

deleted and replaced, updating H.9 – Responsible 
Corporate Official to Ian Colrain, Ph.D. 

10/30/24 

1452 Funding Clause I.140  970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,102,768,582.44 obligated and includes letter 
dated 11/14/24. 

11/19/24 

1453 Funding Clause I.140  970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,102,754,459.44 obligated and includes letter 
dated 11/19/24. 

11/19/24 

1454 Funding Clause I.140  970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,107,049,346.44 obligated and includes letter 
dated 11/21/24. 

11/22/24 

1455 Funding Clause I.140  970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,114,282,296.80 obligated and includes letter 
dated 11/22/24. 

11/22/24 

1456 Funding Clause I.140  970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,159,623,692.13 obligated and includes letter 
dated 12/18/24. 

12/18/24 

1457 Funding Clause I.140  970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,159,623,692.13 obligated and includes letter 
dated 12/19/24. 

12/19/24 

1458 Funding Clause I.140  970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,184,036,814.45 obligated and includes letter 
dated 12/20/24. 

12/20/24 

1459 Funding Clause I.140  970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,191,440,054.82 obligated and includes letter 
dated 12/20/24. 

12/20/24 

1460 Funding Clause I.140  970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,206,263,006.85 obligated and includes letter 
dated 01/30/25. 

01/30/25 

1461 Funding Clause I.140  970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,269,990,060.40 obligated and includes letter 
dated 01/31/25. 

01/31/25 

1462 Funding Clause I.140  970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,274,951,834.58 obligated and includes 
letter dated 02/21/25. 

02/21/2025 

Updated May 28, 2025 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 1 of 4 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


 
  

           

   
  

 

 

    
         

  
      
    

    
       

      
    

        
     

     
  

  
  

 
  

 

     
     

 
  

 
  

 

       
     

 
   

 
  

 
 

 

   
  

 

 

   
  

 

 

    
 

 

 

PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2025 

Modification 1449-1475 
1463 Funding Clause I.140  970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 

amount of $10,361,866,279.88 obligated and includes 
letter dated 02/24/25. 

02/24/25 

1464 Administrative Deleted and Replaced: 
• Section I: Contract Clauses is deleted and replaced, 

updating the following clauses: 
- I.49 52.223-10 Waste Management Program (May 2024) 
- I.50 52.223-11 Ozone Depleting Substances and High 

Global Warming Potential Hydrofluorocarbons (May 2024) 
- I.51 52.223-12 Maintenance, Service, Repair or Disposal of 

Refrigeration Equipment and Air Conditioners (May 2024) 
- Section J. Attachment F, Operating and Administrative 

Requirements (List B) is hereby deleted and replaced while 
updating the following CRDs: 

Delete DOE O 436.1A CRD 
Departmental Sustainability 
Approved: 04/25/23 
Chg 1 (MinChg): 01/13/17 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Delete DOE O 522.1A CRD 
Pricing of Departmental Materials and 
Services 
Approved: 08/02/18 

CRD 
applicable in 
part 

Add DOE O 522.1A Chg 1 (LtdChg) CRD 
Pricing of Departmental Materials and 
Services 
Approved: 10/28/24 

CRD 
applicable in 
part 

02/28/25 

1465 Funding Clause I.140  970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,388,966,279.88 obligated and includes 
letter dated 03/10/25. 

03/10/25 

1466 Funding Clause I.140  970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,448,519,626.43 obligated and includes 
letter dated 03/13/25. 

03/13/25 

1467 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,453,880,527.28.obligated and includes 
letter dated 03/14/25. 

03/14/25 

Updated May 28, 2025 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 2 of 4 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


 
  

           

    
    

 
  

   

  
 

 
     

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
   

 
 

 
  

 
 

    
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

   
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

    
 

 

 

    
 

 

 

PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2025 

Modification 1449-1475 
1468 Administrative Deleted and Replaced: 

• Section J – Attachment C – FY 24 Small Business 
Subcontracting Plan, is deleted and replaced with 
the FY 2025 version of the plan. 

• Section J – Attachment D – Special Financial 
Institution Account Agreement for Use with the 
Payments Cleared Financing Agreement is deleted 
and replaced with Modification 5, signed March 24, 
2025. 

• Section J – Attachment F – Operating and 
Administrative Requirements (List B) is deleted 
and replaced, updating the following CRDs: 

Delete DOE O 437.1 CRD 
Bridge and Tunnel Management 
Approved: 12/11/20 

CRD 
applicable in 
part 

Add DOE O 437.1A CRD 
Bridge and Tunnel Management 
Approved: 09/23/24 

CRD 
applicable in 
part 

Delete DOE O 472.2A CRD 
Personnel Security 
Approved: 06/10/22 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Add DOE O 472.2A Chg 1 (LtdChg) 
CRD 
Personnel Security 
Approved: 06/10/22 
Chg 1 (LtdChg): 10/28/24 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Delete DOE O 484.1 Chg 3 (LtdChg) 
CRD 
Reimbursable Work for the 
Department of Homeland Security 
Approved: 08/17/06 
Chg 3 (LtdChg): 03/21/23 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Add DOE O 484.1 Chg 4 (LtdChg) 
CRD 
Reimbursable Work for the 
Department of Homeland Security 
Approved: 08/17/06 
Chg 4 (LtdChg): 10/28/24 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

04/10/25 

1469 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,476,486,539.28 obligated and includes 
letter dated 04/15/25. 

04/15/25 

1470 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,539,461,038.24 obligated and includes 
letter dated 04/22/25. 

04/22/25 

Updated May 28, 2025 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 3 of 4 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


 
  

           

    
 

 

 

   
 

 

 

    
     

  
 

  

 
 

  
  

 
 

   
 
 

  
  

 
  

 
 

  

 
  

 

 
 

   

 
  

 
 

    
 

 

 

    
 

 

 

    
 

 

 

 

PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2025 

Modification 1449-1475 
1471 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 

amount of $10,544,614,760.71 obligated and includes 
letter dated 04/28/25. 

04/28/25 

1472 Funding Clause I.140  970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,543,639,873.67 obligated and includes letter 
dated 05/13/25. 

05/13/25 

1473 Administrative Deleted and Replaced: 
• Section J – Attachment F – Operating and 

Administrative Requirements (List B) is deleted and 
replaced, updating the following CRDs: 

Delete DOE O 144.1 Admin Chg 1 CRD 
Department of Energy American Indian 
Tribal Government Interactions and 
Policy 
Approved:  01/16/09 
Admin Chg 1:  11/06/09 

CRD applicable in 
whole 

Add DOE O 144.1A CRD 
DOE Requirements for Consultation and 
Engagement with Federally Recognized 
Indian Tribes and Alaska Native Claims 
Settlement Act Corporations Pursuant to 
DOE P 144.1 
Approved:  10/07/24 

CRD applicable in 
whole 

Delete DOE O 241.1B Chg 1 (Admin Chg) CRD 
Scientific and Technical Information 
Management 
Approved:  12/13/10 
Chg 1 (Admin Chg):  04/26/16 

CRD applicable in 
whole 

Add DOE O 241.1C CRD 
Scientific and Technical Information 
Management 
Approved:  10/28/24 

CRD applicable in 
whole 

Section J – Attachment J – Performance Evaluation and 
Measurement Plan is deleted and replaced with the FY 
2025 2.0 Version of the PEMP dated March 31, 2025. 

05/16/25 

1474 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,601,219,491.49 obligated and includes 
letter dated 05/22/25. 

05/22/25 

1475 Funding Clause I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds reflects total 
amount of $10,608,433,881.06 obligated and includes letter 
dated 05/28/25. 

05/28/25 

Updated May 28, 2025 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 4 of 4 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract

